

No. 13-3159

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.,  
Defendant/Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Iowa

---

CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS APPELLANT

---

P. DAVID LOPEZ  
General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS  
Acting Associate General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER  
Assistant General Counsel

SUSAN R. OXFORD  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St., N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 663-4791  
susan.oxford@eeoc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Course of Proceedings .....	2
B. Statement of Facts .....	8
1. CRST’s Business Model .....	8
2. EEOC’s Administrative Process.....	10
3. Complaints of sexual harassment to CRST in and after 2005.....	15
4. CRST's Implementation of its Anti-Harassment Policy .....	17
C. Decision Awarding Fees .....	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	30
ARGUMENT.....	34
I. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Awarding CRST Fees and Costs because CRST Is Not a Prevailing Party under Title VII. ....	34

A.	EEOC is the prevailing party because it obtained a favorable ruling on one issue on appeal and relief for one of its claimants in a suit alleging only one claim for relief.....	34
B.	The court’s ruling that EEOC failed to satisfy Title VII’s presuit requirements was not a ruling on the merits and, therefore, CRST is not a prevailing party with respect to that ruling. ....	49
II.	CRST is Not Entitled to Fees Because EEOC’s Lawsuit Was Not Frivolous, Unreasonable, or Without Foundation.....	59
A.	EEOC reasonably believed it satisfied Title VII’s presuit requirements.....	62
B.	EEOC’s attempt to litigate this case using a pattern-or-practice method of proof was not frivolous or unreasonable and the same evidence was relevant to EEOC’s non-frivolous claim for relief for individual women. ....	78
C.	EEOC had a non-frivolous basis for believing the women it identified as claimants in this lawsuit experienced actionable harassment. ....	88
D.	EEOC had a non-frivolous basis for arguing CRST was liable for the harassment of trainees and co-drivers.....	99
E.	The district court erred as a matter of law and abused its discretion in awarding CRST its fees on appeal.....	108
	CONCLUSION .....	114
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	116
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	51, 52
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	55
<i>Borg-Warner Protective Servs. Corp. v. EEOC</i> , 245 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	55
<i>Breeding v. Arthur J. Gallagher</i> , 164 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 1999).....	95
<i>Brenneman v. Famous Dave’s of Am.</i> , 507 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	95
<i>Bugg v. Int’l Union of Allied Indus. Wkrs. of Am., Local 507</i> , 674 F.2d 595 (7th Cir. 1982).....	110
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	88, 100
<i>Carter v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	93
<i>Catlett v. Mo. Highway &amp; Transp. Com’n</i> , 828 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	82
<i>Cheshewalla v. Rand &amp; Son Const. Co.</i> , 415 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2005).....	101
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Davenport v. Riverview Gardens Sch. Dist.</i> , 30 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	58
<i>Dinkins v. Charoen Pokphand USA, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (M.D. Ala. 2001).....	66
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distrib.</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	77
<i>EEOC v. Am. Nat’l Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	67
<i>EEOC v. Bruno’s Restaurant</i> , 13 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	2, 62, 78
<i>EEOC v. Carrols Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 928634 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2005).....	84

<i>EEOC v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	55, 67, 70
<i>EEOC v. Christiansburg Garment Co.</i> , 1975 WL 317 (W.D. Va. 1975) .....	60
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>EEOC v. Crye-Leike, Inc.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (E.D. Ark. 2011) .....	57
<i>EEOC v. Delight Wholesale Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 664 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	64, 72
<i>EEOC v. Dial Corp.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 710 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	84
<i>EEOC v. Die Fliedermas</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	57
<i>EEOC v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2784516 (S.D. Cal. July 14, 2011), reconsid. denied, 2012 WL 440887 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2012) .....	75
<i>EEOC v. Evans Fruit Co., Inc.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (E.D. Wash. 2012) .....	57
<i>EEOC v. Global Horizons</i> , No. 11-3045, 2013 WL 3940674 (E.D. Wash. July 31, 2013) .....	40
<i>EEOC v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> , 75 Fed. App'x 853 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	63
<i>EEOC v. Jillian's of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Ind. 2003) .....	75
<i>EEOC v. Keco Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	66
<i>EEOC v. Kenneth Balk &amp; Assocs.</i> , 813 F.2d 197 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	60, 61, 62
<i>EEOC v. Klingler Elec. Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1981) (per curiam) .....	56
<i>EEOC v. L.B. Foster Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	68, 78
<i>EEOC v. Mach Mining, LLC</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 6698515 (7th Cir. Dec. 20, 2013) .....	passim
<i>EEOC v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 339 Fed. App'x 688 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	63

<i>EEOC v. McGee Bros. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1542148 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 21, 2011).....	57
<i>EEOC v. Mitsubishi Motor Mfg. of Am.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1059 (C.D. Ill. 1998) .....	84
<i>EEOC v. Multilink, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 11-cv-2071, 2013 WL 980434 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 12, 2013) .....	69
<i>EEOC v. Pierce Packing Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1982).....	77
<i>EEOC v. Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 16 (3d Cir. 1989).....	66
<i>EEOC v. Scolari Warehouse Mkts., Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Nev. 2007) .....	71
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 1245 (M.D. Ala. 1980) .....	57
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , Civ. No. 79-cv-5708, 1980 WL 180 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 1980).....	58
<i>EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2013) .....	57, 71
<i>EEOC v. Trans States Airlines, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	78, 86
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 860 F.2d 372 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	67
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 94 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	66
<i>Erickson v. Wis. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 469 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	107
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	100, 101
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	passim
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....	passim
<i>General Telephone Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) .....	40, 74
<i>Georator Corp. v. EEOC</i> , 592 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1979).....	55

<i>Hall v. Gus Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1010 (8th Cir. 1988).....	95
<i>Hathaway v. Runyon</i> , 132 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1997).....	93, 97
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	43, 45
<i>Holcombe v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 369 Fed. App'x 424 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	53
<i>Howard v. Burns Bros.</i> , 149 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	95
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980) .....	81
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	79
<i>Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 1287 (8th Cir. 1997).....	83
<i>Kline v. City of Kansas City</i> , 175 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	96
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976).....	39
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Arkansas</i> , 127 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	108, 109
<i>Lowry ex rel. Crow v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Marquart v. Lodge 837, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 26 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	106
<i>McSherry v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 1996) (per curiam) .....	52, 53, 54
<i>Meritor Savs. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	88
<i>Merritt v. Albermarle Corp.</i> , 496 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	102
<i>Middleton v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 594 F.2d 1210 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	109
<i>Moring v. Ark. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 243 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2001).....	94

<i>Nieto v. L&amp;H Packing Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 1997).....	72
<i>Obin v. Dist. No. 9, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 651 F.2d 574 (8th Cir. 1981).....	80, 86
<i>Polacco v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 37 F.3d 366 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	45
<i>Rester v. Stephens Media, LLC</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 103968 (8th Cir. Jan. 13, 2014).....	53, 54
<i>Robinson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 331 (8th Cir. 1985).....	60
<i>Sanchez v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	53
<i>Sandoval v. Am. Bldg. Maintenance Indus.</i> , 578 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2009).....	106, 107
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	58
<i>Serrano v. Cintas</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Cintas Corp. v. EEOC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 92 (2013) .....	69
<i>Smith v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 109 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	97
<i>St. Louis Fire Fighters Ass’n Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters Local 73 v. City of St. Louis</i> , 96 F.3d 323 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>United States v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	67
<i>Unt v. Aerospace Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1985).....	112
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013).....	103
<i>Walker v. NationsBank of Fla. N.A.</i> , 53 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1995).....	112
<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	96
<i>Williams v. City of Carl Junction, Mo.</i> , 523 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	60

*Wrenn v. Gould*, 808 F.2d 493 (6th Cir. 1987) .....111

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....1, 8, 36  
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....35, 61, 81, 108  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....2  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) .....52, 54, 72  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....52  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....52, 54  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k) ..... passim  
Title VII..... passim

RULES & REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....55  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(c) .....56  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....3  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1).....1, 36  
Fed. R. App. P. 38 .....112  
Local Rule 47C .....108, 109

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary.....39
